

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CONTEMPORARY CARS, INC.
d/b/a MERCEDES-BENZ OF ORLANDO
and AUTONATION, INC.
SINGLE AND JOINT EMPLOYERS

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO

CASES 12-CA-26126
12-CA-26233
12-CA-26306
12-CA-26354
12-CA-26386
12-CA-26552

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Christopher C. Zerby, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) OF THE ACT AS FOUND BY THE ALJ. (RESPONSE TO ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED I)...	5
A.	Respondents' violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining an overly broad no-solicitation rule in its employee handbook.....	5
B.	Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully creating the impression of surveillance and interrogating employees as found by the ALJ.....	7
C.	Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when general manager Berryhill solicited grievances and impliedly promised to remedy those grievances.....	9
D.	The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when Davis solicited grievances and impliedly promised to remedy those grievances and interrogated employees.....	13
E.	The ALJ correctly found that Respondents violated the Act by telling employees that their grievances had been adjusted by the demotion of Manbahal and Grobler from their team leader positions, in order to induce them to abandon support for the Union, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	15
III.	RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY LAYING OFF/DISCHARGING TECHNICIAN ANTHONY ROBERTS BECAUSE OF HIS UNION MEMBERSHIP AND ACTIVITIES. (RESPONSE TO ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED II AND III).....	16
A.	The discharge of Anthony Roberts.....	16
B.	The General Counsel established that Respondents were motivated to discharge Roberts because of his union activities.....	18
C.	Respondents failed to show that Roberts would have been selected for discharge in the absence of union activities.....	20
IV.	RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY LAYING OFF TECHNICIANS JUAN CAZORLA, DAVID POPPO, TUMESHWAR "JOHN" PERSUAD AND LARRY PUZON WITHOUT BARGAINING WITH THE UNION. (RESPONSE TO ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED III).....	25
A.	Respondents' bargaining obligation attached as of December 16, 2008.	25

B.	Respondents' bargaining obligation was not excused by compelling economic considerations. Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by unilaterally laying off technicians Cazorla, Persaud, Poppo, and Puzon.....	30
C.	The ALJ properly ordered that technicians Cazorla, Persaud, Poppo, and Puzon be reinstated with backpay	35
V.	RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY UNILATERALLY SUSPENDING EMPLOYEES' SKILL LEVEL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS AND WAGE INCREASES AND UNILATERALLY REDUCING EMPLOYEE WAGES FOR PERFORMING PREPAID MAINTENANCE WORK, AND BY REFUSING TO PROVIDE THE UNION WITH THE RELEVANT INFORMATION IT REQUESTED. (RESPONSE TO ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED IV)	36
A.	Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by unilaterally suspending employees' skill level performance reviews and accompanying wage increases.....	36
B.	Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by unilaterally reducing employees' wages when performing pre-paid maintenance work.....	37
C.	Respondents violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by refusing to provide the Union with the relevant information it requested.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488, 498 (1979).....	31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3, 25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	31, 36
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 262 U.S. 393 (1983).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	39
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	5
